include a transfer fee of One Percent (1%) of the total purchase price of the property 
payable to the City of Charleston Housing Trust Fund (“Transfer Fee”).  

a. Exception: Where the total sales price for property subject to the Transfer Fee 
exceeds Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000.00) (“Reduction 
Threshold”), all portions of the purchase price for such property that exceed the 
Reduction Threshold shall be subject to a reduced transfer fee of One-Half 
Percent (0.5%).  

3) Allocation of Transfer Fee Funds  

a. The funds within the City of Charleston Housing Trust Fund will be available